ExxonMobil Gene. N. Ortega

Refining & Supply Company Project Manag*.er‘ .
Global Remediation Global Remediation — LIS Retail

Lo

25A Crescent Drive, #407
Pleasant Hill, Califomia
(925) 246-8768 Telephone
{925) 246-7822 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exxonmaobil.com Exon Mo bil
Refining & Supply

May 19, 2004

M. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Depariment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Swute 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter teport entitled Grourdwarer Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004,
dated May 5, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (923) 246-8747.
Sincerely,

= o
><——= _-1:5
C D o
Gene N, Ortega

Project Manager

Attachmenit: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004, dated May 5, 2002.

+io w/ attachment
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation
Mr. Eddy So, Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Envitonmental Resolutions, Inc.




1476
Yo &fbmedm County

]

2 ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 5, 2004
ERI 243113.Q041

Mr. Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply ~ Global Remediation
25A Crescent Drive, #407

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil (il Corporation (ExxonbMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate the concentrations of hydrocarbons in the groundwater
and the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The location of groundwater monitoring wells and select site features are shown
on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 21, 2004, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) ts select wells and collected groundwater
samples from these wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's
groundwater sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent

monitoring data are summarized in Tables 1A and 1B.

Laboratory Analyses And Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Tables 1A and 1B. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results
of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Seclect analytical
results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato + Seattle




ERI 243113004 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567. Pleasanton. California

May 5, 2004

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, Catifornia 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.



ERI 2431130041 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California May 5. 2004

Please call Mr. Robert A, Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (415) 382-9105 with any questions
regarding this project.

Attachments:

Table 1A;
Table 1B:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:
Plate 4.

Attachment A;
Attachment B:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

A Cllpion

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

NP &
pylv \ ”W
JohnB. Bobbitt || £.20.00
R.G. 4313

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Site Vicinity Map

Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone
Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Bxxon Service Station 7-1567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 1 aof 4)
Well ID# Sampling SURJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Txate S SUUSTINS (- JTUUUPRTITPI > <. gL
MW1 11/17/98 NLPH 21%0 118.96 <30 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
(340.86) 03/15/99 NLFH 21.15 319.71 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
0B/25/99 NLFH 2034 3z20.52 a <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <.3
09/24/9% NLEH 2042 32044 <50 <30 246 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5
1242299 NLPH 2ln 319.75 <1 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
03/07/60 NLFH 1412 326.74 57 <50 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/60 NLPH 172.79 32307 <30 <50 54 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05
06716/00  Property wanstered 1o Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 15.02 32185 <50 <50 51/38G <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NiLPH 18.56 32230 <50 <50 &3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
0111/ NLPH 21.43 3ed3 <50 <50 110/98d <0.5 <5 <03 0.3
04/11/01 NLPH 19.33 321.02 960e <50 29/334 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
07/20/01 NLPH 20.50 A20.38 <50 <50 22/20d 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/18/01 MLPIL 12.48 22138 <50 <50 A90/420d <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <03
{340 86) Nov-2001  Well surveyed i compliance with AR 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLFH 1972 32114 <100 178 196 <Q.50 <0.50 <20.5D <[, 50
04/17:702 NLEFH 217 318.6% <50 124 116.1/1314 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 ;D‘SO
071702 MLFH 22.51 318.33 <50 <500 51/8.76d <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
10/24/02 NLFH 2251 318.35 <30 217 5743024 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
03721703 MNLFR 2332 319.54 <50 0.9 83.4d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/10/03 NLPH 2127 319.59 <51 7.2 71.0d <0.50 B0 <0.5 <0.5
TLT3 NLPH 2113 31973 <50 889 44.6d <050 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 WNLPH 21.55 31831 <50 <50.0 32.3/41.28 <0.50 <03 0.5 <3.5
91/21/04 NLPH 19.96 320.90 <50 615 970/974d <0.50 <B.5 <0.5 <05
MWz 1117198 NLPH 20.42 320019 91 =50 177234 1.5 <05 Q.98 248
(340.51) 03/15/99 NLPH 28.3% 312.28 a0 <50 12/12.5¢ 0.73 1.1 24 22
0623199 NLPH 25.20 31541 a <50 <2.0 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/24/99 NLPH 2393 316.68 <50 <50 306 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5
12/22/99 MNLPH 23.3% N7z <56 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
0307/00 NLPH 17.08 13353 52 <50 <2 <0.5 .80 0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 21.00 31660 <50 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
06/16/00  Propeny wansferred 1o Valero Refining Company
07/31/00 NLPH 22.08 118.52 <50 <50 6.B/<5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/10/00 NLPH 22.35 318.26 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.F
H1n1/61 NLFH 2374 31687 <50 <50 <2 0.54 <0.5 <0.3 <C.5
04/11/01 NLPH 2234 318.27 F60e <50 <2 0.5 1.4 <0.5 <05
07/20/01 NLPH 2174 316.87 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <35
10/19/01 NLEH 2258 317.93 <50 <350 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.% <G.3
{34035} Wav-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 20,73 31937 <50.0 <50.0 6.70 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050
04/17/02 NLPH 2552 314.64 <50 <30.0 4.20/3.334 <05 0.90 <0.50 <0.50
0717702 NLPH 28.18 311.88 <50 <50.0 9.4/10.34 <0.5 0.6 24 20
10724402 NLPH 18.42 31174 <50 <50.0 8.6/9.30d <035 <¢.5 <0.5 <13
032103 NLPH 23.54 316.62 <30 <500 <0.50d 1.10 2.5 13 1z
04/10/03 MNLPH 2819 3i1.97 <30 <50.0 2.10d 0.60 0.5 o8 L0
/1772002 NLPH 24.13 316.03 <3¢ <50.0 <0.530d <50 <Q.5 <03 “<0.5
107972003 NLPH 26.21 31395 50 <500 1.6/0.60d <0.50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/21/2004  NLPH 22.40 3776 <50 <50.0 <.5/<0.50d Q.50 <0.8 <08 <5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3132 Santa Rita Read
Pleasanton, California

{Page 2 of 4)
Well IDn Sampling suUBJ DTW Elev. TPHE TPHg MTBE E T E X
(TOC) Date <. Lofeet <. gl
MW3 11717798 NLPH 36.58 30637 120 <30 180/220d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
(342.95) 03/15/99 NLPH 40,01 30294 180 <30 200/314d <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <G5
05/25/9% NLPH 46,83 286.12 a <50 167/113d <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <05
9/24/99"° MLPH 4771 285.24 — - - - - ---
12/22/98 NLPH 4182 259,12 140 <50 65 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 32.75 214.20 <50 <50 82 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <05
06/06/00 NLPH 36.05 206.%0 =50 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.82 0.3
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 36.77 306.18 <50 <50 230/160d <05 <05 <0.3 <05
10/10/00 NLPH 3582 30713 <50 <50 200 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/01 NLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280/230d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/11/01 NLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000e <50 240/280d <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 36.0% 306.90 <50 270 240/180d <0.5 <5 <0.F 0.5
10719701 NLPH 34,58 30837 <50 <50 1201904 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <5
(342.85) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 3456 0799 <100 167 179 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLPH g2l 304.74 <50 194 179.3/216d <05 <0.50 <i.50 <1).50
07172 £ g g <50h 163h 1B3/198d,h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0 5h
10724402 NLPH 38.68 104.27 <30 128 163/183d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLFH 36.50 06.45 <50 119 141d <050 0.5 <0.5 <05
04/10/03 NLFH 36.82 206.13 <53 119 130d <0.50 <0.5 «0.5 <05
oTAT03 NLPH 798 204.97 -— - - - - - -
07/18/03 NLPH - - <30 142 123d 0.50 <05 <03 <05
10/09/03 NLPH 385 30445 <50 120 12271474 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
91/21/04 NLPH 3545 397.50 94 90.6 E18/148d 30 <0.5 <5 <5
M4 11/17/98 MNLPH 3020 29276 72 <50 4.1/3.5d <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
(342 96) 03/15/99 NLPHR 47,93 295.03 2 <50 28042604 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
6125700 NLYH 4815 29481 - . - — —
o/z4/00" NLPH 49,29 293.67 — - - — — — -
12/22/99 NLPH 4532 201,63 b - - - - - .
03,07/00 NLPH 49.05 29191 180 <50 710 <0.5 0.84 <0.3 <Q.5
0&/06/00 NLPH 48.02 263.94 110 <30 460 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 49.13 28383 <50 . <50 480/4904 <05 <0.3 <0.5 .3
10/10/00 NLPH 40.08 302.88 c c < c c c ¢
01/11/01 NLPH 3641 306.55 1o <50 2721d <0.5 <0.5 <03 <03
04/11/01 NLPH 35.43 306.53 870e <50 3.6/14d <05 0.56 <03 <05
07/20/01 f . — — - - - —
10719701 NLFPH EER Y 929 71 <50 15/16d <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <05
(342.98) Nov-2001  Well surveyed 1n compliance with AD 2885 requirements.
S1/28/02 NLPH i 109.85 148 <50.6 18.7 <{).50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
04117702 NLPH 3603 20693 <30 <300 19.16/23.4d <05 <0.50 <050 <0.50
aNETI02 NLPH 37.65 053t =350 <50.0 16.7/15.8d <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH 3741 105.55 <50 <500 8 7/3.90d <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 3518 206.78 <56 <50.0 14.2d <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 36.55 206.41 <51 <30.0 153d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
011703 NLFH 3645 108.51 <50 <500 1i.4d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 =Q.5
10/09/03 NLPH 279 105.26 <50 <300 8 5/6.90d <050 <5 <05 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 35,78 307.18 <50 <500 8.4/9.40d <0.50 <ir.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 14
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AN} SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califarnia
(Page 3 of 4)

well ID# Sampling SUBT DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X
(TC0) Date <. oot g R uglle =
MW3 06/16/00  Property tramsienred w Valery Refining Company

{342.87) 073100 -—- dry dry b b h h b b b

16/10/00 NLPH 2812 31375 150 <30 42 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01711701 NLI'H 23.89 313.98 b b b b B b b
04711701 NLPH 2823 31464 b b b b h b b
0720/04 f
10/19/01 NLPH 27.62 31523 36 <50 3.4/5d <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
{342.87) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirciments.
01/28/02 NLPH 28.04 31483 <IH) <50.0 3.90 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050
/172 NLPH 29.10 31377 53 <50.0 5.60/6.7d <0.5 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50
o7/1T02 NLPH 2937 313.50 b b b b b b
10724402 NLFH 2536 31351 b b b b b b b
03/21403 NLPH 28558 314.32 b 578 8.70d 250 1.0 R 58
04/10/03 NLPH 2810 31377 b Se.1 7.20d 5.30 3.0 29 43
07/17/03 NLPH 8.9 31396 b <Q.50 12.0d 1.00 <0.50 0.7 12
10/08/03 NLPH 29.17 31370 <100 «50.0 5.5/4.50d <0.50 <05 <03 <Q.3
H/I1/04 NLPH 2875 314.12 <50 <50.0 3.7/4.00d 1.30 1.40¢ <i.5 2.4
MW6 06/16/00  Property wansferred 1o Valero Refining Company.

(341.03) 07/31/00 NLFPH 1972 101.23 <30 <50 <2fes <0.3 <0.5 <05 <05
10/10/00 NLPH 40,12 360.93 <30 < ¢ [ c ° <
01/11/01 MLPH 46,13 294.92 <50 <50 <2 <03 <Ql.5 <05 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 45.40 293.65 b b b t b b b
07/20/01 MNLPIL 4173 29930 <30 <50 <3 <03 <0.3 <06 <0.6
10416/01 NLFH 44.10 296.95 <30 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(341.03) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 19.57 301.48 <100 <50.0 <0.5¢ <0.30 <0.%0 <0.50 <0.50
04/17/02 NLFH 4]1.84 29921 52 <50.0 <0.50 =0.5 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
0771702 NLPH 42.83 268.20 <50 <500 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <035
10/24/02 NLPH 4210 29893 <30 <500 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03
03/21/03 NLPH 44.81 296,24 107 <50.0 <0.50 <).50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLFH 44.28 296,77 &0 <500 0,$Dd <0.50 <05 <05 <035
Q71703 NLPH 41.56 259,49 <50 <500 <0.50d <050 <05 <05 <05
10/05/03 NLPH 41.54 299.51 452 <500 1.5/0.60d <0.50 <0.% <05 <38
01/21/04 NLFH 38.20 302.85 <5¢ <800 <0.5/<0.50d <0.50 <).5 <Ip.5 <15

MW7 06/16/00  Property wansferred w Valero Refining Company.

{341.73) Q731000 NLPH 24.22 317.51 150 <50 - 13/8d <035 <05 <0.5 <05
HY10/00 NLPH 24.09 317.64 1,500 ° 4 [ C 4 ¢
01/11/01 NLPH 25.8¢ 31587 330 <50 6.9/7d 0.55 <0.3 0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 2428 31743 280e <230 <10 - <23 2.3 <25 <25
0720/ NLPH 258.52 31621 300 <50 8.2/6d <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
/15401 NLPH 24.59 31674 120 <50 4.95<5d <03 <03 S5 <05

(241.73) MNov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 <300 £.50 <050 <0.50 Q.50 <050
04/17/02 MLPH 28.% 313,34 35 <50.0 ©.70/11.6d Q.3 210 <Q.50 <0.50
07/17/02 MLPH 29.74 399 &9 <50.0 9.7/9.00d <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
10724102 NLPH 26.30 31223 262 <50.0 5.4/6.00d <05 <05 <5 <55
03/21/03 NLPH 26.07 31565 <30 <50.0 6.00 =<0.50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 26.06 31567 <30 <400 9.00d <0.50 <0.3 <f.5 <{.5
OIS NLPH 27.1%8 31455 <3 <50.0 %.10d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 28.27 313.46 <30 <50.0 12.5/5.60d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5

01721704 NLPH 14.31 317.12 140 <50.0 15.1/17.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califormia
(Page 4 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SURS DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E A
{TOC) Date LT - T < >
Mws 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.

(341.44) 04/11/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b

04/11/01 — b - b b b b b b b
072001 dry drv b b b b b b b
10/16/01 dry dry b b b h b b b
01/28/02 — dry dry b b b b b b b
04/17/02 — dry dry b b [} b b b b
0702 — diy iy b b b b b b b
10424702 —- dry drv b b b b b b k
02/21/03 s dry dry b b b b b b b
04/10/03 dry dry h b b b b [ h
0703 - dry dry b b b b b b b
10/08/03 - dry dry b b b b b b b
11/21/64 - dry dry b b b b b b b
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of top of well sasing; i feet above mean sea tevel,
SUEI = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hvdrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
DTW = Depth to water.
Blev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
NLPH = o liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TPHA = Total petroleum hydroearbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015,
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
BTEX = . Benzene, tolueng, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EFA Method 20218,
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl rertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertairy buty] alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 5260B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1.2-dichlcroethane analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Mot detected at or above the stated laboratory methed reporting limit.
—— = Not analyzed/Not applicable.

a = No result because of sample loss dunng laberatory fire.
b = Well contained an insufficient ameunt of water 1o eollect 2 sample or well was dey.
¢ = Samples were damaged during transportation o laboratery.

d = MTRE confirmed using EPA Method 8260,

e = Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bafler blank; result is suspect.

I = Well inacessable.

B = Due to equipment failure, DTW was not measured.

h = Grab sample; Bguipment failure unable tc purge well.




TABLE 1B

ADBITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Fleasanton, California

{Page 1 of 4}

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

TAME

TBA

1,2-DCA

>

DIPE

MWL

MW2

F1/17/98
03/15/99
06/25/99
09/24/99
12/22/99
03/07/00
06/06/00
06/16/00
07/31/00
10/10/00
01/11/01
04/11/01
07/20/01
10/19/01
Nov-2001
01/28/02
04/17/02
07/17/02
10/24/02
03/21/03
a4/10/03
07/17/03
10/09/03
01/21/04

11/17/98
03/15/99
06/25/99
0924799
12022199
03/07/00
06/06/00
06/16/00
07/31/00
1010400
OH/11/01
04/11/01
07/20/01
10/19/01
Nov-2001
01/28/02
04/17/02
07/17/02
10724402
0321403
D4/10/03
TAT/2003
10/9/2003
01/21/04

<10
57.9




TABLE IB

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 2 of 4)

Well ID #

Sampiing
Date

TAME

TBA

1,2DCA

/L

>

DIPE

MW3

MW4

11/17/98
03/15/9
06/25/99
9/24/99"
12/22/99
03/07/00
0606100
06/16/00
07/31/00
10/10/00
01/11/0%
04/11/01
0720401
10/19/01
Nov-2001
01/28/02
04/17/02
07/17/02
10124702
03/21/03
04/10/03
a7/17/03
07/18/03
10/09/03
01/21/04

11/17/98
G3/15/99
6/25/99"
G/24/99"
12/22/99
Q307400
06/06/00
06/16/00
07/31/00
10/10/00
01/11/0]
04/11/01
07/20/61
10/19/01
Nov-2001
01/28/02
04/17/02
0717002
10/24/02
03/21/03
04/10/03
0717703
10/09/03
01/21/04

<10



l TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Tormer Exxon Service Staticn 7-3567
l 3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 3 of 4)
I Well ID # Sampling EFBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA IMPE
Date < ug/L-
MWS5 06/16/00 —~e — - - - —
l 07/31/00 <10 <10 <300 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 -— - — -— — -
01/11/01 o - . — —- —
04/11/01 - - — — - .
I 07/20/01 -— —— -— - — —
119401 - — — _— — -
Now-2001 — — --- - -— -~
01,/28/02 - -— - - - —
l 04/17/02
07/17/02 — - — — — —
10/24/02 - - - — -— ——
03721503 <0.50 <0.50 =10 <0 50 <050 <0.50
l 0G4/10/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <150 <(.50 <{).50)
07/17/03 <0.50 <050 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/0%/03 < (.50 <0.50 <10 <{1.50 <050 <030
I 01/21/04 < 0.5 =<(},50 <10 <0.50 <50 =0.50
MWe 06/ 6/00 e — ——— - — -
(47731/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <3 <10
10/16/00
' C1/1 1/ - e - - - -—
04/11/01 — -
07/20/01 --- - - - - -
10/19/01 —
I Noy-2001 - — - - - —
01/28/02
04/17/02 - —
l 07/17/02
10/24/02 -
03/21/03 < {350 <0.50 <10 <0 50 <(}.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <(}.50 <10 < 50 <050 <Q.50
l Q717703 < (.5G <50 <10 <{.50 <50 <0.50
10/08/03 {150 <0.50) =10 <{), 50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 < 0.50 <(L50 <10 <0.50 =0.50 <050
I MW7 06/16/00 --- - - —- -— -—
' 04/11/01 -
(4/11/01
07/20/01 -
l 10/19/01 -— e ——— - -— -
01/28/02
04717402
07/17/02 -—- -— - - -— —
I 10/24/02
03/21/03 <0.50 =(.50 <10 <0.50 <().50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <(,50 <10 <0,50 <050 <0.50
Q7/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 =10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
l 10/09/03 <0.50 <Q.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <{).50
01/21/04 < 0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <50 <{.50




TABLE 1B

ADDITEONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 4 of 4)
Well ID # Sumpling ETBE TAME TBA EDB i,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >
MW8 06/16/00 b b b lx b b
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 b b b b b b
01/11/01 b b 5} b b ]
04/11/0 b b b b b b
07/20/01 b b &} ¥ b b
10/19/01 b b b b b h
Nov-2001 b b b Ix b h
01/28/02 b b I Iy b b
04/17/02 b b b [} b b
07/17/02 b h I I+ b b
10/24/02 b b b b b b
03/21/03 b b b b b b
04/10/03 b b b h b h
07/17/03 b b b b b b
10/09/03 b b lr Ir b
01/21/04 b b b b b
Notes:
TOC = Flevation of top of weli casing; in feet above mean sea level.
SUR) = Resuits of subjective evaluation, liguid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrecarbons present in weli.
TPHd = Tatal petrolenn hivdrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015,
TPHg = Total petralenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified
EPA Method 5630/8015 (modificd).
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xvlenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA -Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl cther analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82601,
TBA = Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isepropyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 826018,
ug/l. = Micrograms per liter.
< = Mot detected at or abave the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
- = Mot analyzed/Not applicable.
a = Na result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.
b = Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect 2 sample or well was dry.
c = Sammples were damaged during transportation (¢ laboratory.
d = MTRE confirmed using EPA Method 8260,
e = Diesel-range hydrocurbons detected in bailer blank; result 15 suspect.
{ = Well inacessable.
2 = Due o equipment failure, D'TW was not measured.
h = Grab sample; Equipment failure unable to purge well.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and ¢conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

ll

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




ITest/

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

1/31/04 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SBUR

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949 ’

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
bhelow:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Project Number: 243113X.
Laboratory Project Mumber: 361783,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project gquality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. &ny QC recoveries outside lahoratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical repert, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-860-765-0980. Any opinions, if

expressed, are cutside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Fage 1
Sample Identificatiom Lab Number Collection Date
MW1 04-R9696 1/21/04
MH2 04-A9697 1/21/04
MW3 _ 04-A3698 1/21/04
MW4 04-R369% 1/21/04
MWS 04-AZ700 1/21/04
MW6 ' 04-29701 1/21/04
MW7 04-25702 1/21/04
BB 04-A9703 1/21/04

www. lestamericainc.com

ﬁE@EEVE
FEB 05 2004
BY e

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carparotion




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-T65-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lalb Number Collection Date

These reasults relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

report Approved By: report Date: 1/31/04

Ashley Morris, Lab Director @ail A. Lage, Technical Serv,
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., QA/QC Directer Glenn L. Morton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. 8mith, Assistant Technical Directer Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv,
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: D1168CA

is material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

d may contain informaticn that is privileged and confidential. If you are mot the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
reby notified that any digsemination, distribution, or copying of this waterial is strictly prohibited.

you have received this material in error, please notify us-immediately at 615-726-D177,

www. testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteER CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ MASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-00880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 2387¢ Lab Number: 04-A9696
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWL
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3547

Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene . NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/25/04 7:18 F.Gundi 8021EB 6391
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 7:18 F,Cundi 8021HB €391
Toluene o] ug/L D.% 1.0 1/25/0G4 7:18 F.Gundi 20218 £391
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 . 1.0 i/25/04 7:18 F.Gundi 8021B 65391
Methyl-t-butylether 70, ug/L 2,5 5.0 1/26/04  19:17 F.Gundi 8021EB 9126
TPH (Gasoline Range) 625, ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/25/04 7:18B F.Gunéi BQ15F 6321
TFH (Diesel Range) D ug/L 50. 1.0 1/25/04 2350 Weatherly BO0LEBR/3510 1248
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 14:10 5. Davis 82608 7062
tert-amyl methyl ether 2,240 ug/L a.,5@ 1.0 1/24/04 14:10 §. Davis 842608 7062
Tertiary butyl alcohol 57.5 ug/L 10.90 1.0 1/24/04 14:10 5. Davis 82608 7062
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.8 1/24/04 14:10 4, Davis 8260B TAE2
1,2-Dichiorpethane ND ug/L 0.%50 1.0 1/24/04 14:10 8. Davis B2&0B GE2
Methyl-t-butyl ether S74 . ug/L 5.00 10.0 1/25/04 15:E5 M.Himelick B2&0B 5698
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 14:10 5. Davis BZGDR 7062

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report comtinued .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A9696
Sample ID: MWl
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wr/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 mi - 1,00 ml 1/24/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 77. s0. - 141.
BTEX/GRO 8urr., a,a,a-~TFT a8, 70. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-RCA-d4 10¢. 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 103. 7. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 108, 79. - 123.
VoA Surr, DBFM 104. TFE. - 1z4.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

ETS o I =
n

It

End of Sample Report.

www . testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerice Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A2697
ROB SAUR _ Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-3567

. Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: .1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Avnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit  Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batech

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/26/04 20:17 F.Gundi 8021B 9124
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/26/04 20:17 F.eundi 80218 9126
Toluene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/26/04 20:17 F,Cundi 80218 9126
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/26/04 20:17 F.Gundi 80218 9i26
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L .5 1.0 1/26/04 20:17 F.Gundi BOZ1B 9126
TPH (dasoline Range) ND ug /L 50.0 1.0 1/26/04 20:17 F.Gundi BOL1EB 9126
TPH (Diesel Range) HD ug/i: 50, 1.0 1/25/04 A:11 Weatherly 8015B/3510 7248
¥VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L Q.50 1.0 1/24/04 14:40 S. Davis 8260B 7062
tert-amyl methyl ether NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04  14:40 S. Davis B260B 7062
Tertiary butyl alcohol WD ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/24/04 14:40 8. Davis BZE0B 7062
1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 14:40 5. Davis BZGOB 7062
1,z2-Dichleroethane NI ug/ L 0.50 1.0 1/24/02 14:40 &, Davis BZ60B 7062
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L G.50G 1.0 1/24/04 14:40 5. Davis 8260B 7062
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04  14:40 S. Davis 42608 7062

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample Extraction Data

We/vol
raramcter - Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methed

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasevieLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A92697
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 243113X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

wWe/vel )

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Me thod
EPH 1000 ml 1,00 ml 1/24/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 84. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7, 70. - 1z4,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 103. 71. - 128.
VOR Surr Toluene-dg 99, 7. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 109. 78, - 1Z3.
VOA Surr, DBFM 103. 78, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the mwethod blank.

J = Estimated Value bhelow Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value abowve the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www teskamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20860 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NaSHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERY - NORTHERN CA 23876 Lab Number: 04-A5638
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 949549 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1

Report Dil Arnalysis Analysgis
Analyte Result . Unite Limit Factor Date Time . 2nalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS+*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/25/04 8:18 E.CGundi 80218 6391
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 8:18 F._Gundi 8021B 6391
Tocluene ND ug/ L n.% 1.0 1/25/04 B:18 F.Gundi 20218 6391
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L G.5 1.0 1/25/04 8:18 F.Gundi 3021B 6391
Methyl-t-butyiether 118. ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 8:18 F.Gundi 80218 6391
TPH {Gascline Range) 20.6 ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/25/04 8:18 F,Gundi BO1GE 6391
TPH {Diegel Range) g4, ug/L 50, i.0 1/25/04 3:32 Weatherly 80Ll5B/3510 7248
*YOLATILE ORGANICS™
Ethyl-t-butylether N ug/L g.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:10 2. Davis 8260B T062
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:10 S. Davis B260B 7062
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 1/24/04 15:10 3, Davis B260B 7062
1,2-Dibromocethanse HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/z24/04 15:10 5. Davis 82608 70862
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50Q 1.0 1/24/04 15:10 S. Davis 8260B 7062
Methyl-t-butyl ether 148. ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 1/24/04 15:1% s, bavis 42608 7062
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:10 &. Davig E260B 7062

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extracticn Data

wt/vel
Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

I Sample report continued .

www.testamericaine, com
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTAN DRIvE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax .

" ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A%698
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH ’ 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/24/04 ¥. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., c-Terphenyl 7. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 33, 70, - 124,
VoA Surr 1,Z-DCA-d4 103, 71, - 128,
VoA Surr Teluene-dg 98. 77. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 108, 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBEFM ' 105. 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

MND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

B
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.

www.testomericainc.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTer CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-AS639
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Dlate Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X ' Time Collected: 14:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
analyte ] Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QREANIC PARAMETERSH

Benzensa ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/25/04 8:47 F.Gundi BO21B 6331
Ethylbenzene ND ug/h 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 §:47 F.Gundi B021B 62391
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25}04 B:47 F.Gundi 5021B 6391
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 8:47 F.Gunéi 8021B €391
Methyl-t-butylether 8.4 ug/l: 4.5 1.0 1/25/04 8:47 F,Cundi #0218 €191
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/25/04 8:47 F.Gundi 80158 63381
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 1/25/04 3:52  Weatherly B015B/3510 7248
*WOLATILE ORGANICS«*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:40 5. Davis 82608 062
tert-amyl methyl ether o10] ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:40 5. Davis 82608 T062
Tertiary butyl alecchol juinl ug/L i0.0 1.0 1/24/04 15:49Q 8. Davis 82608 T06R2
1,2-Dibromoethane NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:40 S, Davis B2EDR 7062
1,z-Dichloroethane NI ug /L 0.5¢ 1.0 1/24/04 15:40 8, Davis B26£0B 7062
Methyl-t-butyl ether 9.40 ug/L 14.50 1.6 1]24/04 15:40 5. Davis B260B 7062
Diisopropyl ether D ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 15:40° 5. Davis 8260B 7062

Eilieca Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

we/vol
Paramcter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

' Sample report continvued .

www._testamaricainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNBSSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A9699
Sample ID: MW4
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1060 ml 1.00 ml 1/24/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., c-Terphenyl S, E0. - 141.
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99. 70, - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104, 71. - 1iz8.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 97, 77, - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 107. 79, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 104 . 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit. 7
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericainc.com
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'l‘estl erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRrIvE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 387¢ Lab Numbexr: 04-AS700
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW5
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SULTE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 949249 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X% Time Collected: 14:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN : Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1

Reporl ‘Dil Analysis Analysis
Ana'lyté Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Baktch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 1.30 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/25/04 9:17 F.Gundi 80218 6391
Ethylbenzenea ND ug/L 0.5 1.4 1/28/04 %:17 F.Gundi 80218 6391
Toluene 1.4 ug/L 0.8 1.0 i/25/0a $:17 F.Gundi 8021B &391
Xylenes (Total} 2.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 9:17 F.Gundi 8021E £391
Methyl-t-butylether 3.7 ug /L 0.5 1.0 1/26/04 9:17 F.Gundi 80218 6391
TPH (Gasoline Range) N ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/25/04 9:17 ‘F_Gundi BO1SB 6391
TPH (Piesel Range) ND ug,/L 50. 1.¢ 1/25/04 4:13 Weatherly BDLEB/3510 7248
*VOLATILE OQRGRNICE*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND uyg/ L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:09 5., Davis 8260D 7062
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 4.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:09 S. Dawvis BE260B 7062
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/L 10,0 1.0 1/24/04 1e:09- S. Davis BZEDE 1062
1,2-Dibromoethane KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:09 5. Davis BZGOE 7062
1,2-Dizhloroethane HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16509 8. Davie 8260B T0EZ2
Methyl-t-butyl ether 4.00 ug/L 0,540 1.0 1/24/04 16:08 5. Davis 82608 7062

. Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:08 S. Davis B2608 7062

- silica Cel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracied Bxtrack Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www. testamericaine.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A5700
Sample ID: MW5S
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameler Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst ‘ Method
EPH ' 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/24/04 E. Turner 510
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 97, 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr,, &a,a,a-TFT 59. 0. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104. 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 . 98, 77. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFEB 106. 79, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 105, 78. - 1z24.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Ketimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#+ KO
i

I

End of Sample Report.
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CkE1GHTON DRIVE * NaskvitLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-AS%701
ROB SAUR _ Sample ID: MWé
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Unita Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzensa HD ug/ L 0.50 1.0 1/25/04 9:46 F.Gundi EDZ1R £391
Ethylbenzene ND uy,/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 9:46 F.cundi B021D 6391
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 9:46 F.Gundi 8021B 6391
Xylenes {Total} ND ug /L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 9:46 F.Gundi 8021B 6391
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/25/04 946 F.oundi 80218 €391
TPH (Gasoline Range) HND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/25/04 9:46 F.Gundi BO1SEB 6291
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug /L 50. 1.0 1/25/04 4:34 Weatherly B801BB/3510 7244
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:3% 5. Davis 8Z80B 7062
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 1/24/04 16:3% 5. Davis B2&£0B 7062
Tertiary butyl alechol ND ug/L 1¢.0 1.0 1/24/04 16:39 S. Davis 82R0B 7062
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:39 &, Davis 8260B 7062
1,2-Dichloroethane NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16138 8. Davis 82608 T062
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:39 8. Davis B260B 7062
Piigopropyl ether WD ug/L Q.50 1.0 1/24/04 16:39 5. Davis 8260R 7062

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Bample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Paramster Extracted Extract Vol Date Time mnalyst Method

Sanple report continued .

www. testamericaine.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteR CREIGHTON DRIVE » NaseviLLk, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-785-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratcory Number: 04-A9701
Sample ID: MW6
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
we/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/24/04 K. Turner 3514
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl . 96 . : 50. - 1l41.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98, 70. - 124.
VOAR Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 106, 7L, - 1z28.
VCA Surr Toluene-ds 3. 77, - 11%.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB . 106. 79. - 123,
VOAR Surr, DBEM 105, 78, - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = BAnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. lasiamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued ,

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatien

. ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A9702
ROB SAUR : Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 943949 S8ite ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:20
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05
l Page: 1
Repork Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date T Time Analyst Method Batch
+*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/27/04  20:00 F.COundi 8021B 8697
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/27/04  20:00 F.Gundi 20218 B697
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/27/04 20:00 F.Gundi 2021EB E6S97
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/27/04  20:00 F.Gundi 8021B B697
. Methyl-t-hutylether 15.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1/27/04  20:00 F.Gundi BOZ1R 8637
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 1/27/04 20:00 F.Gundi BOL1GE 2697
TPH {(Diesel Range) 140. ug/L 0. 1.6 1/25/04  4:54  Weatherly B8015B/3510 7248
l *VOLATILE QRGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether iyl ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 17:11 S. Davis  8250B TOEE
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 17:11 5. Davis  8260B 7066
I Tertiary butyl alcohol ND uy /L 10.0 1.0 1/z24/04 17:11 8. Davis B260B 7066
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 17:11 5. Davis  8260B 7066
1,2-Dichleroethane WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 17:11 5. Davis 8260B T066
l Methyl-t-butyl ether 17.6 ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 17:11 8, Davis 4260E F066
Hiisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/24/04 17:11 8. Davisg 8260B 7066
' Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vVol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FoSTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNEsSSEE 37204
B00-765-0080 ¢ 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A8702
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 mi 1/24/04 K. Turner 3510
surrogake % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., c-Terphenyl 109, 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97, 70. -~ 124,
VOB Surr i,2-DCA-d4 106. 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 108. 7. - 113,
VCA Surr, 4-BFE . : . 113, 79, - 123,
VYOoA Surr, DBEFM 104, 78. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

4

B
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasaviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A9703
ROB SAUR Sample ID: BB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 1060 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 1/21/04
Project: 243113X% Time Collected: 15:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 " Date Received: 1/23/04
Sampler: DAVID MADDAN Time Received: 8:05

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/24/04 K. Turner 2510

LABORATORY. COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

. 2960 FosTer CREIGHTOR DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 1

oratory Receipt Date: 1/23/04

Recovery.

93 3, - 15%.
118 53. - 189,
109 54. - 156.
113 54. - 1h6.
104 50. - 159,
114 50, - 159.
104 £3. - 1B1.
112 . B3_ - 151.
103 36, - 158,

82 36. - 1h8.

78 70. - 15B7.

89 70, - 157.

65 10. - 143.
101 70 - 124
106 70 - 124

Limit D.C. Batch

21. €391
21. B&97

€391
8697
6391
8687
6351
8697
€371
8697
6391
86387
6331
BE9T
T24B
6391
8697

Target Range ¢.C. Batch Spike Sample

04-A9715

04-A11229
D4-A9715

04-A11225
G4 -£9715

04-A1122%
04-AS715

D4-A11229
04-A9715

04-211229
04-A93715

04-311229
blank

l Matrix 8Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the szample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
. MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Analyte units orig. Vval. M5 val Spike Ceonc
*+(JST ANALYSIS**
EBenzens mg/1 0.0101 0.0587 0._0500
' Benzene myg/1 < 0.00050 0_0RT8 {.0%500
Toluene mg/1 = {.0005 0.0546 0.30500
Toluene mg/1 O.00L7F 0.0582 0.0500
l Ethylbenzene mg/ 1 < 0.000% 0.0522 0, 0500
Ethylbenzene mng/1l 0.0005 0.0577 0.0500
Xylenes (Total) wyg/ 0.q082 0.112 0.100
Xylenes (Total) wg /1 0.0021 0.114 0,190
' Methyl-t-butylether mg/l ¢.00458 Q,0559 ¢.0500C
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0329 0.0811 0.050¢C
TPH {Gascline Range) ma/1 0.137 0.915 1.00
l TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/1l 0.0624 0.956 1.00
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l < 0.0BQ 0.646 1.00
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Regovery
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery
l Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. val Duplicate RPD
**J3T PARAMETERS**
' Benzene mg/1 0.0567 D.060D2 5.99
Benzene mg/1l 0.0578 0.06E3 0.86
l project QC continued . . .
www. testamericainc.com
' TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation § TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

+ ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

. 2960 FosTeErR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372(H
800-765-0880 « G15-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 2 '
.a.bora.tory Receipt Date: 1/23/04

' Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. val, Duplicate EPD Limit Q.C, Batch
' Toluene mg/l 0.0546 0.0597 a.52 25. 63921
Toluene mg,/ L 0.0583 0.0577 1.03 25, BGEST .
' Ethylbenzene juts P8 0.05z2 0.05B9 12.06 256, 6351
Ethylbenzene wg/l . 0.0577 Q.0552 4.43 25. 8697
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 ¢.112 0.130 14,88 24 6391
Xylenes (Tobtal} mg/1 0.114 0.112 1.77 24 . 86387
l Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0559 0.0EELl 0.36 24, 6391
Methyl-t-butylether ng/1 0.0811 0.0921z 11.72 24. BE97
TPH {Gasoline Range} wg/1 0.915 G.9R82 7.06 24. 63591
I TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.958 7.908 5.15 24, 8697
TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 0.64¢6 0.700 8.0z 57. 7248
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery iD1. 6391
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 106, 8697
l : vOa Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 101, 7062
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec g8, 7066
VOA Sur.;c 1,2-DCA-34 % Rec 95, S698
. VOA Surr Tcluene-dB % Rec 27. 7062
VO Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 106, 10686
‘ VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 98. 9598
l VOA Burr, 4-BEFB % Rec 105. 7062
VvOA Burr, 4-EFE % Rec 106, 7066
VOR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103, 9698
VOAL Surr, DBFM % Rec 104. 1062
l Voa Surr, DBFM % Rec ’ 99, T0EE
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 164a. 7 9698
' Project QC continued . . .
www. testamericainc.com .
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ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION -

l . . 2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

B800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
gge: 3

oratory Receipt Date: 1/23/04

Laboratory Control Data

**{ST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.104 0.103 103
Benzene mg 1 0.100 0.104 104
Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.106 106
Toluene mg/1 4.100 0.1900 100
Toluene mg/1 ¢.100 0.102 102
Toluene ma/l 0,100 0.103 103
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 D.101 101
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.102 102
Ethylbenzene mg,/1 0.100 0.104 104
Xylenes (Total) mg/ 1 0.2940 0.197 EL)
Xylenes {Total) mg,/ 1 £.200 0.200 100
Xylenes (Total) mag/l 0,200 0.204 102
Methyl-t-butylether wng/1 0.100 0.0941 o4
Methyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.100 0.0853 95
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1l ¢.1090 0.0%22 9z
TPFH (Gascline Range) rg/1 . 1,00 0.918& |2
TPH (Gasocline Range) ng/1 1.00 0.872 87
TFH (Gasoline Range) mg/l i.00 0.95%6 9&
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 02
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 102
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Regovery 145

+* ST PARBMETERS**
TPE (Diesel Range} mg /1 1.00 0.6R5 (24

Project QC continued . . .

www. testamericainc.com

76
16
6
72
12
72
72
72
72
1
Ti
Tl
63
63
€3
72
T2
72
70
T
70

i0

Analyte units ¥nown Val. 2Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range

114
118
118
119
11e
113
119
1ls
119
123
123
123
120
1z0
120
122
122
122
124
124
124

143

Q.C. Batch

6391
8126
BE9T
£391
9l26
86497
6351
9126
8697
6391
9126
8697
6391
3126
8697
6391
9126
8637
63921
912&
B&S7

7248

TestAmerica Anolyiicui Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER CREICHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 4
Ia_boratory Receipt Date: 1/23/04

*+*VOA PARAMETERS* *

Project QC continued .

www. testamericainc.com

Bthyl-t-butylether ng/ 1L 0.0800 0.0574 115 72 - 127 7062
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.0538 108 7z - 127 7068
tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L 0.0500 0.0583 117 61 - 129 7062
' tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0,0538 108 61 - 129 7066
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/ 1 0.50¢ d.856 | 113 39 - 156 7062
! Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 a.5400 8.691 138 319 - 156 TQ6E
1,2-Dibromcethane mygfl 0.0500 0.0504 101 78 - 133 7062
l i,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.D500 0.0625 105 78 - 133 7066
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1l 0.0500 Q.0524 105 72 - 133 1062
1,2-Dicf110roethane me/ 1 0.0500 a.0477 95 Pz - 133 7066
l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 G.a500 0.0RGE 112 70 - 130 Tag2
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/l 0.0500 0.0538 ios8 70 - 130 Tu68
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/ 1 0.0500 0.0558 112 70 -~ 130 G698
I Diisopropyl ether mg/ L a.0500 0.0533 107 73 - 127 706.2
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 G,0500 100 73 - 127 7066
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 38 71 - 1ZE 7062
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 82 71 - 128 7086
l VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 % Rec 99 71 - 128 9696
VOR Surr Toluene-d& % Rec ag 17 - 115 7062
Voa Surr Toluens-48 % Rec 147 77 - 11% 70686
l VoA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 59 77 - 119 9698
VOA ESurr, 4-EFB % Rec¢ © 10z 7% - 123 7062
VOR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 104 75 - 123 T0EE
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 101 79 - 123 9698
' VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 102 78 - 124 7062
VOA sSurr, DBFM % Rec - 103 78 - 124 70686
l VOR Surr, DBFM % RecC 10z 78 - 124 9£9g
Duplicates
l Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit 0.C. Batch gample Dup’d
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 Fosrter GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TRNNESSEE 37204
: 800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 243113X

oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 5

oratory Receipt Date: 1/23/04

Blank Dbata

Analyte Blank Value Units ¢.C. Batch Date Analyzed  Time Analyzed

** ST PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 6391 1/24/04 22155
Benzene < D.0DO50 mg/l 2126 1/z6/04 16:18
Benzens < 0.00050 mg/l 8697 1/27/04 19:30
Toluene < 0.0005  mg/l £291 1/24/04 22:5%
Toluene = 0,000 mg/l 9126 1/26/04 16:19
Toluene < D.0005 mg/1l 2697 1/27/04 19:30
Ethylbenzene < 0,0005 wmg/l 6391 1/24/04 22:535
Ethylbenzene < (0.0005 mg/1 9126 1/26/04 16;19
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 8697 1/27/04 19:30
Xylenes {(Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 6391 1/24/04 22:55
Xylenes (Total) < 0,00065 mg /1 2126 1/26/04 16:1%
Xylenes [(Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 8657 1/27/04 19:30
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 6391 1/24/04 22:55
Methyl-t-butylether < D.DDOS mg/1 9126 1/26/04 16:19
Methyl-t-butylether - < 0.0005 ng/1 8697 1/27/04 19:30
TPH {Gasoline Range) < ¢.0500  mg/l £391 1/24/64 22:55
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0,0500 mg /1 9126 1/26/04 16:19
TPH {Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg,/1 8597 1/27/04 19:30
TPE (Diesel Range) < 0.050 ng/l 1248 1/25/04 1:27
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. % Recovery £391 1/24/04 22:58
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 93.; % Recovery 9126 1/26/04 14:19
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. % Recovery 6697 1/27/04 19:30

project QC continued
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I 2060 FasTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHvLLE, TENNESSEE 37204

400-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
roject Name: FEXXONMOBIL

Page: 6

la.boratory Receipt Date: 1/23/04

7-3567

**VOA PARAMETERSH*

l Ethyl-t-butylether < D.00010 mg/l 7062 1/24/04 8:12
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l 7086 1/24/04 14:20
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mg/L 1062 1/24/04 8:12

. tert-amyl methyl ether < (.Q0019 wy/L 7066 1/24/04 14:20
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 wmg/fl T062 1/24/04 B:i2
Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0.00257 mg/1 7066 1/24/04 14:20
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 my/l 7062 1/24/04 8:12

l 1,2-Dihromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l T0E6 i/24/04 14:20
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0,00021 mg/1 FOEZ 1/24/04 g8:12
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0,00021 mg/l TOEG 1/24/04 14:20

l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l T0E2 1/24/04 8:12
Methyl -t-butyl ether < 0,00014 mg/l 7064 1/z4/04 14:20
Methyl-t-butyl ether < ©0.00014 mg/l 9698 1/25/04 8:58

l Diiscpropyl ether < 0.00030 mg/l 7062 1/24/04 B:12
Diisopropyl elher < 0D.000320 wmg/l 7066 1/24/04 14:20
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 103. % Rec TU62 1/24/04 8:12
VoA Surr 1,2-DCAR-G4 106. % Rec TOEE 1/24/04 14:20

l VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 103. % Rec 5698 1/25/04. B:58
V0a Surr Tolusne-dg 10L. % Rec 7062 1/24/04 B:12
VoA Surr Toluene-dg 105. % Rec T086 1/24/04 14:20

l VOA surr Toluene-d8 101. % Rec 9658 1/25/04 8:58

. V0OA Surr, 4-BFEB 108, % Rec 7062 1/24/04 £:12
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 107. % Rec 7066 1/24/04 14:20
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104. % Rec 3698 1/25/04 8:58

l VoA Surr, DBFM 10z. % Rec 7062 i/24/04 g:12
VOA Surr, DBFM 103. % Rec 70866 1/24/04 14:20
VOA Surr, DBFM 104. % Rec 9698 1/26/04 BE:58

l # = Value outside Laboratéry historical or method prescribed QC limits.

|
' End of Report for Project 361763
wiww. testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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Client: ERT

Cooler Received On:_1/23/04 And Opened On:_1/23/04 By: James Jacobs

ObhA
74

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened _2. & Degrees Celsius

(Signature)

2. Were custody seals on outside of C00ler?.....omemrernieiaeenniisnisiisisssaans @...NO....NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: ) 7}5{, ¢ et

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.........ccociiiiininiiiin, @..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......cooeiinnniisiisienines @...;NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?........c.ovvmrimimiiiiininiiie s, @ .NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?..........ccceiivinin .NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..............eoeeee (_@...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: C/Q Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?.........ccoaoenirns @..NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?..........c..ce.. @...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........cconnne @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........coccvnenenee. @..NO..‘NA
14, 2. Were VOA vials received?.......ovvviriecmniinniiniaiiniis s, @...NO‘..NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial‘.; ....... ..YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..............ccioee @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.......coooiviiiinimnnnininniied @..NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.......c.cocouvreiiiiniiiimiean, NO...YES.@

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance:

UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off—stl.'eet Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03
End of Form
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T t lm I" Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS e - lca Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
{615) 726-0177 361763 City/State/ZIp: Novato, California 94949 ) Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504239075
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-3591 : Facility D # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 243113X 4 Global 1D# TO600191822
‘ f Sampler Name: (Print) o vy :& qu{ (‘O [ Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
Em vt ‘ ' Sampler Signature:@—/d A %—«.QA/('\\ City, State Zip Pleasanton, California, 94566
s
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix gnalyza For: _
{124 hour [ J72 hour - EDF Report |Please use Silica gel clean-up on the TPHd samples. o P § = é I
ol=lw | 2 c
1 48 hour 196 hour FAX Results |Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, & TBA} using 8260 g g § & % @ § <_g = g
& || 8|*®| 9
8 day Lead Scavengers (1,2 DCA and EDB) using 8260 il o o B =R Y D R @
sl=|s|Z|2|Ll0|E|RQ|IB[O]F
- 2zl elzlaleic |5l X|(S|E[2]8
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAEB | PRESERV| NUMBER | = Il lFlm[|E|o]lO0 [>T |4
W 9¢9¢ | iriroos | 1H3O X HCL 62 | X x| x| x!x X X
MW2 %99 | 1212004 | 1 2SS X HCL 62 | x x| x| x]x X X
MW3 949% | 12112004 | 1450 X HCL 62 | X x | x| x| x X X
Nwa 9499 | 1212004 |[4]O x | neL 62 | X x | x ] x| x X X
MWS5 990 | 112112004 | 1$OS X HCL o2 | x x x| x]x X X
MW6 999 | 12172004 | IPHS™ X HCL 62 | x x| x| x|x X X
MW7 9902 | 1212004 | 1420 x | HoL | ez | X I x | x ] x| x X X
———— M ATz S B HEE: &2 ¥ X X1 X4 —% X
z
BB 2002 | 1/21/2004 SOO X | HCL -eé) X H|O|L|D
Relingui by: ate Time Received by; Time Laboratory Gomments:
@’w‘/ﬁ W\_M/vZZ'OY gaoo‘ﬂ ' . ‘
. ' Temperature Upon Receipt: 2. 8 €&
: j B3/ Sampie Containers Intact? Yesg
Ralinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmeriga: (M Time  epg VOAs Free of Headspace? Yeg

vY o



36 1 m07 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD. Page 1 of 1_

T t, Imeri Consultant Name; Environmental Resotutions, [nc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene Ortega
| ESuL! Ca Addrass: 73 Digital Drive. Sulte 100 Telephone Number (625) 245-8747
| B15) 726-0177 City/StateiZip: Novato, Califoria 94549 Account # 3875
lashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504230052
860 Foster Craighton Telephone Number: {415) 382-3591 _ Facllity ID ¥ 70235
iashviile, TN 37204 . ERI Job Number: 222913X ) Global ID# T0600101354
i*l Sampler Name: {Print) ._D_"\u\fg), MG_MQ-"L ‘ Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenue
Exoniobil sampler Signature: 2 YV (. s# 2 A City, State ZIp Oakiand, Califomia
hipping Mathod: [l Lab courler (] Hand Deliver Commercial Express [ Other:
AT PROVIDE: Special Instructlons: Matrix Analyze For
7] 24 hour 172 hour EDF Report Hold analyses on sample "QCBB". Analyze 1E 2la
]4%‘ [ 6 hour oxygenates and lead scavengers by 82608 oozl d g g% 2
> FAXResults | (include MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, ethanol, AEHEIEIE 5|2
fgday EDB, and EDC). ;|22 x| % g 8 'E
. = | = D
B I
Sample ID / Description DATE TiMe | comp | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER g A1 SIR|EIE|E E HERE
g QcBB [ = J4-04 {S60 HoL | 2voms |y hlolLip
8VOAS
MWEB (552 HCL | 2awes | X x | x| x X | x| x || (5125
: 8 VOAS/
MWsE 1433 HCL | 2aMBs | X X | X | X X | x| x | e
; 8 VOAS/
! MWEF H 12 HCL | zamBs | X X | x [ x x| x| x 1 71
. & VOAS/ .
MWeG \503 HCL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x{x 28
1020 o
MWeH HCL | 2amBs [ X X[ XX XXX il
N0Z 8 VOAS/ )
MWeJ | HCL 2aMes_§ X XXX XXX D
] 8 VOAS -
RWA I 13 HoL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x 3
8 VOAY
RW2 L02 HCL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x 3%
5"{% 8 VOAs/
RW3A ) \ HCL | 2amBs | X XXX X| x| X 33
N N Fyoa J
T (519 el | 5AnolX XX XM 16513
1 Minquished by: Date Time Received by: _ Tirne Laboratory Gomments: ‘
? Q‘J oy f""—-—% /=130 ol ?OO N Temperature Upon Recalpt; Q(D)c
H{,vsf Sample Gontalners Intact? 4%
+ dinquished by: Date Time Recelved by TestAmertca: s . Li, Py Time Q840 VOAs Frae of Headspace? ¢ »g
v,




